

**S266001**

**No. 19-55802**

---

**IN THE UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE NINTH CIRCUIT**

---

WALLEN LAWSON,

*Plaintiff-Appellant,*

v.

PPG ARCHITECTURAL FINISHES, INC.

*Defendant-Appellee.*

On Appeal from the United States District Court  
for the Central District of California  
No. 8:18-cv-00705-AG-JPR  
Hon. Andrew J. Guilford

---

**APPELLANT'S OPENING BRIEF**

---

Patrick Leo McGuigan  
plmcguigan@hkm.com  
HKM Employment Attorneys LLP  
453 S. Spring Street, Suite 1008  
Los Angeles, CA 90013  
Tel: (213) 259-9950

Bruce C. Fox  
bruce.fox@obermayer.com  
Andrew J. Horowitz  
andrew.horowitz@obermayer.com  
Obermayer Rebmann Maxwell &  
Hippel LLP  
BNY Mellon Center, Suite 5240  
500 Grant Street  
Pittsburgh, PA 15219  
Tel: (412) 566-1500

*Attorneys for Appellant  
Wallen Lawson*

# TABLE OF CONTENTS

	<b>Page</b>
TABLE OF CONTENTS.....	i
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	iii
INTRODUCTION .....	1
JURISDICTIONAL STATEMENT .....	4
A.    The Basis for the District Court’s Jurisdiction .....	4
B.    The Basis for this Court’s Jurisdiction .....	4
C.    The Filing Dates Establishing the Timeliness of the Appeal .....	5
STATUTORY AUTHORITIES .....	5
ISSUES PRESENTED.....	5
STATEMENT OF THE CASE.....	6
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT .....	15
ARGUMENT .....	16
I.    Standard of Review .....	16
II.   The District Court Erred in Dismissing Lawson’s Retaliation and Wrongful Discharge Claims.....	17
III.  The Correct Substantive Analysis Is Based Upon The Federal AIR-21 Framework, Not <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> .....	17
IV.  Cases Applying <i>McDonnell Douglas</i> to Section 1102.5 Claims Were Incorrectly Decided And Not Binding On This Court.....	24
V.    Summary Judgment Should Have Been Denied .....	25

- A.** Lawson produced substantial evidence that the protected activity was a contributing factor in his firing.....26
- B.** PPG cannot show by clear and convincing evidence that it would have fired Lawson in the absence of his protected activity.....32
- C.** The District Court Failed to Construe All Reasonably Disputed Inferences in Favor of Lawson, Weighed the Evidence on Disputed Facts, Improperly Made Credibility Determinations, and Applied an Overly Burdensome Standard in Reviewing Circumstantial Evidence .....33
  - 1.** The District Court’s curious standard for evaluation of circumstantial evidence .....33
  - 2.** The District Court’s weighing of the evidence on disputed facts revealed in oral argument.....34
  - 3.** The District Court’s further improper weighing of conflicting evidence and credibility determinations .....37

CONCLUSION.....41

STATEMENT OF RELATED CASES

CERTIFICATE OF COMPLIANCE

CERTIFICATE OF SERVICE

ADDENDUM

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### Cases

<i>Araujo v. N.J. Transit Rail Operations, Inc.</i> , 708 F.3d 152 (3d Cir. 2013).	22
<i>Burch v. Regents of the Univ. of Ca.</i> , 433 F. Supp. 2d 1110, 1129-30 (E.D. Ca. 2006)	40
<i>Butler v. City of Prairie Vill.</i> , 172 F3d 736, 752 (10th Cir. 1999)	31
<i>Colorado v. New Mexico</i> , 467 U.S. 310, 316 (1984)	23
<i>Desert Palace, Inc. v. Costa</i> , 539 U.S. 90, 100 (2003)	33
<i>Despain v. BNSR Ry. Co.</i> , No. CV-15-08294, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 95518, at *17 (D. Ariz. Feb. 20, 2018)	22, 31
<i>Diaz v. Eagle Produce, Ltd.</i> , 521 F.3d 1201, 1214 (9th Cir. 2008)	34, 40
<i>Dominguez-Curry v. Nelson v. City of Davis</i> , 571 F.3d 924, 928 (9th Cir. 2009)	34
<i>Dominguez-Curry v. Nev. Transp. Dept.</i> , 424 F.3d 1027, 1037 (9th Cir. 2005)	40
<i>Evans v. USF Reddaway, Inc.</i> , No. 1:15-CV-00499-EJL-REB, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 102510 (D. Idaho June 30, 2017)	19
<i>Ferretti v. Pfizer, Inc.</i> , No. 11-CV-04486, 2013 WL 140088, at *10 (N.D. Cal. Jan. 10, 2013)	24
<i>Formella v. U.S. Dept. of Labor</i> , 628 F. 3d 381, 389 (7 <sup>th</sup> Cir. 2010)	19
<i>France v. Johnson</i> , No. 13-15534, 2015 U.S. App. LEXIS 13487 (9th Cir. Aug. 3, 2015)	33
<i>Frost v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , 914 F.3d 1189, 1196 (9th Cir. 2019)	21
<i>Frost v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. CV 15-124-M-DWM, 2017 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 78263 (D. Mont. May 23, 2017)	20
<i>Harris v. City of Santa Monica</i> , 294 P.3d 49 (Cal. 2013)	24
<i>Hess v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 898 F.3d 852, 858 (8th Cir. 2018)	27
<i>Jensen v. BNSF Ry. Co.</i> , No. 13-cv-05955, 2015 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 114690, at *3 (N.D. Cal. Aug. 27, 2015)	22
<i>Marano v. Dep't of Justice</i> , 2 F.3d 1137, 1141 (Fed. Cir. 1993)	23

<i>McDonnell Douglas v. Green</i> , 411 U.S. 792 (1973) .....	17
<i>Mull for Mull v. Motion Picture Indus. Health Plan</i> , 865 F.3d 1207, 1209 (9th Cir. 2017).....	16
<i>Nevada Transp. Dept.</i> , 424 F.3d 1027, 1036 (9th Cir. 2005).....	34
<i>Noyes v. Kelly Servs.</i> , 488 F.3d 1163, 1170 (9th Cir. 2007).....	34
<i>Olsen v. Idaho State Bd. of Medicine</i> , 363 F.3d 916, 922 (9th Cir. 2004). .....	17
<i>Patten v. Grant Joint Union High Sch. Dist.</i> , 134 Cal. App. 4th 1378 (Ct. App. 2005).....	24
<i>Ross v. Campbell Soup Co.</i> , 237 F3d 701, 708 (6th Cir. 2001).....	31
<i>Sada v. Robert F. Kennedy Medical Center</i> , 56 Cal. App. 4th 138, 156 n.21 (Ct. App. 1997) .....	26
<i>Simo v. Union of Needletrades</i> , 322 F.3d 602, 610 (9th Cir. 2003).....	17
<i>Stone &amp; Webster Eng’g Corp. v. Herman</i> , 115 F.3d 1568, 1572 (11th Cir. 1997).23	
<i>Suzuki Motor Corp. v. Consumers Union, Inc.</i> , 330 F.3d 1110, 1131 (9th Cir. 2003).....	16
<i>Tamosaitis v. URS Inc.</i> , 781 F.3d 468, 481 (9th Cir. 2015) .....	22
<i>Thomas v. Union Pac. R.R. Co.</i> , 203 F. Supp. 3d 1111, 1115 (D. Or. 2016)... 18, 22	
<i>T-Mobile USA Inc. v. Selective Ins. Co. of Am.</i> , 908 F.3d 581, 586 (9th Cir. 2018) .....	24
<i>Winarto v. Toshiba America Electronics Components, Inc.</i> , 274 F.3d 1276, 1285-86 (9th Cir 2001) .....	30
<i>Wooten v. BNSF Ry.</i> , No. CV 16-139, 2018 WL 4462506, 2018 U.S. Dist. LEXIS 159199, at *4 (D. Mont. Sept. 18, 2018).....	22

**Statutes**

18 U.S.C. § 1514A(b)(2)(C) .....	19
28 U.S.C. § 1291 .....	4
28 U.S.C. § 1332 .....	4
49 U.S.C. § 20109(d)(2)(A)(i) .....	19

49 U.S.C. § 42121(b)(2)(B)(i)-(ii).....20

Cal. Labor Code §1102.5 .....2

Cal. Labor Code § 1102.6 .....3

**Rules**

Federal Rule of Civil Procedure 56(c).....16
